
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAKE LATURNER, TREASURER
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
ANDREA LEA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS AUDITOR OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*
TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General
BRANT M. LAUE
Deputy Solicitor General
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
*Assistant Solicitor
General*
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY
GENERAL
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 368-6693

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KATHERINE C. COOPER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

May 8, 2020

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

J. BRETT MILBOURN
HORN AYLWARD & BANDY, LLC
2600 Grand Boulevard
Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 595-7720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE THIRD AND D.C. CIRCUITS.....	15
A. The Third And D.C. Circuits Accept The Key Distinction Between Title And Custody.....	15
B. The Third And D.C. Circuits Would Have Decided This Case Differently.....	18
II. CORE FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES AT STAKE IN THIS BILLION-DOLLAR CASE MERIT THIS COURT’S INTER- VENTION.....	20
A. The Federal Circuit’s Invented Preemption Standard Tramples State Sovereignty	20
B. The Decision Below Upends A Longstanding Federal Commitment To Honor State Law.....	24

III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S ALTERNATIVE HOLDING IS NO OBSTACLE TO CERTIORARI.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>LaTurner, etc. v. United States</i> , Nos. 2018-1509 & 2018-1510 (Aug. 13, 2019).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>LaTurner, etc. v. United States</i> , No. 13-1011C (Dec. 1, 2017)	24a
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>LaTurner, etc. v. United States</i> , No. 13-1011C (Aug. 8, 2017).....	34a
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Estes, etc. v. United States</i> , No. 13-1011C (Aug. 20, 2015).....	101a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>LaTurner, etc. v. United States</i> , Nos. 2018-1509 & 2018-1510 (Dec. 11, 2019).....	141a
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	143a
Kan. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 58-3979.....	143a
§ 58-3980.....	144a
31 C.F.R. (2014):	
§ 315.20.....	144a
§ 315.25.....	145a
§ 315.29.....	146a
§ 315.71.....	146a

Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding
grant of extension of time for filing a petition
for a writ of certiorari (Feb. 26, 2020)..... 150a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) ...	4, 13, 21
<i>American Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Arizona v. Bowsher</i> , 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	23
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993) ...	2, 20-21
<i>England, In re</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	27, 28
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	21
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 18-1023 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2020)	5, 26
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	21, 24
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	21, 24
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009)	24
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	9
<i>Treasurer of New Jersey v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 1004 (2013)	3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	23

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	18
Amend. X	2
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	4, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	27
12 U.S.C. § 216b	23
24 U.S.C. § 420	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 1321(a)	23
31 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(1)-(91)	17
31 U.S.C. § 1322	17
31 U.S.C. § 1322(a)	23
31 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(1)	23

Kan. Stat. Ann.:

§ 58-3979	1, 9
§ 58-3980	1, 9, 10
31 C.F.R. (2014):	
§ 315.20	19
§ 315.20(b)	3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
§ 315.25	10, 11
§ 315.29(c)	12, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29
§ 315.71(b)	6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Final Rule, Regulations Governing United States Savings Bonds, 80 Fed. Reg. 80,258 (Dec. 24, 2015)	6
U.S. Dep't of Treasury:	
<i>A History of the United States Savings Bonds Program</i> (1991), https://www.treasurydirect.gov/indiv/research/history/history_sb.pdf	25
TreasuryDirect, <i>Beginnings of the Savings Bond Program</i> , https://www.treasurydirect.gov/indiv/research/history/history_sbbegin.htm (last visited Apr. 23, 2020)	5
TreasuryDirect, “Matured Unredeemed Savings Bonds as of Dec 31, 2019,” https://www.treasurydirect.gov/foia/sbmud.xlsx (last visited Apr. 23, 2020)	5
<i>United States Savings Bonds Program: A Study Prepared for the Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives</i> (Jan. 1981), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/000102054	25

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Appellees, <i>Treasurer of New Jersey v. United States Dep't of Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012) (No. 10-1963), 2011 WL 6935510 (3d Cir. Dec. 23, 2011), https://bit.ly/2qSbMQD	7, 20
Br. for Resps. in Opp., <i>Director, Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Department of Treasury</i> , 569 U.S. 1004 (2013) (No. 12-926), 2013 WL 1803570 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2013), https://bit.ly/2qSiYMk	8, 9, 20, 22

Report Relative to a Provision for the Support
of Public Credit (Jan. 9, 1790), *in* 6 The
Papers of Alexander Hamilton (Harold C.
Syrett ed., 1962), *online version available*
at [https://founders.archives.gov/documents/
Hamilton/01-06-02-0076-0002-0001](https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-06-02-0076-0002-0001) 26
